

COUNTY OF NEW YORK SUPREME  
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA,

Petitioner,

-against-

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78  
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

Index No. \_\_\_\_\_

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE NYPD’S DENIAL OF AI USA’S REQUEST MERITS ARTICLE 78 REVIEW .....	8
II. NYPD’S DENIAL OF AI USA’S REQUEST VIOLATES FOIL .....	9
A. AI USA Reasonably Described the Records Requested .....	11
B. The NYPD May Not Claim Burden as a Basis for Its Denial of AI USA’s Request .....	12
C. The Exemptions Invoked By The NYPD Do Not Apply. ....	14
1. The Exemptions For Trade Secret and Contract Awards Do Not Apply .....	14
2. The Exemption For Protecting Law Enforcement Investigations or Judicial Proceedings Does Not Apply. ....	17
3. The Exemption For Protecting Confidential Sources Does Not Apply .....	18
4. The Exemption For Non-Routine Criminal Investigative Techniques or Procedures Does Not Apply .....	19
5. The Exemption For Inter- and Intra-Agency Records Does Not Apply .....	20
III. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO THEIR LEGAL COSTS, INCLUDING ATTORNEY’S FEES .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Asian Am. Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 964 N.Y.S.2d 888 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 125 A.D.3d 531, 5 N.Y.S.3d 13 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2015) .....	18, 20
<i>Bahnken v. N.Y. City Fire Dep't</i> , 17 A.D.3d 228 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2005).....	9, 16
<i>Beyah v. Goord</i> , 309 A.D.2d 1049 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 2003) .....	18, 19
<i>Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns</i> , 505 N.Y.S.2d 576 (1986).....	10
<i>CAT*ASI, Inc. v. New York State Ins. Dep't</i> , 760 N.Y.S.2d 284 (2002).....	15
<i>Center on Privacy &amp; Technology v. New York City Police Department</i> , 154060/2017 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) .....	13
<i>Church of Scientology of New York v. State</i> , 61 A.D.2d 942, 403 N.Y.S.2d 224 (1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 906, 387 N.E.2d 1216 (1979)....	17
<i>Farbman &amp; Sons, Inc. v. N.Y. City Health &amp; Hosps. Corp.</i> , 476 N.Y.S.2d 69 (1984).....	10
<i>Fink v. Lefkowitz</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979) .....	9, 19
<i>Gould v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 653 N.Y.S.2d 54 (1996).....	10, 21
<i>Grabell v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 996 N.Y.S.2d 893 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014) .....	9
<i>Jewish Press, Inc. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 183 A.D.3d 731 (2d Dep't 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Kirsch v. Bd. of Educ. of Williamsville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 152 A.D.3d 1218 (4th Dep't 2017) .....	11
<i>Laureano v. Grimes</i> , 179 A.D.2d 602 (N.Y. 1992) .....	9
<i>Law Offices of Adam D. Perlmutter, P.C. v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 123 A.D.3d 500 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2014).....	9
<i>Leshner v. Hynes</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 57 (2012).....	17

<i>Matter of Konigsberg v. Coughlin</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 245 (N.Y. 1986) .....	11, 12
<i>Matter of Schenectady County Socy. for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Mills</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 42 (2011) .....	18
<i>Matter of Verizon N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. State Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 137 A.D.3d 66 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 2016) .....	15
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , Index No. 115928/09, 2011 WL 675562 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 14, 2011).....	10
<i>New York C.L. Union v. Erie Cty. Sheriff's Off.</i> , 2015 WL 1295966 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015).....	17
<i>Newsday LLC v. Nassau Cnty. Police Dep't</i> , 42 Misc. 3d 1215(A), 984 N.Y.S.2d 633 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 2014).....	14
<i>Prof'l Standards Review Council of Am. Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Health</i> , 193 A.D.2d 937 (1993) .....	15
<i>Russo v. Nassau Cnty. Cmty. Coll.</i> , 623 N.E.2d 15 (N.Y. 1993).....	20
<i>Stein v. New York State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 25 A.D.3d 846 (3d Dep't 2006).....	10
<i>The N.Y. Times Co. v. City of N.Y. Fire Dep't</i> , 829 N.E.2d 266 (N.Y. 2005).....	20
<i>Thomas v. Condon</i> , 128 A.D.3d 528 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2015).....	9
<i>Time Warner Cable News NYI v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 36 N.Y.S.3d 579 (2016).....	18
<i>West Harlem Bus. Grp. v. Empire State Dev. Corp.</i> , 36 N.Y.S.3d 579 (2016).....	22

### **Statutory Authorities**

2005 Legis. Bill Hist. N.Y. S.B. 7011 .....	21
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 217(1).....	8
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 7803(3).....	8
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §87 .....	1
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §87(2)(c).....	8, 14, 15, 16
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §87(2)(d).....	8, 14, 15
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §87(2)(e)(i).....	7, 13, 17
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §87(2)(e)(iii).....	7, 18
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §87(2)(e)(iv).....	7, 13, 19, 20

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §87(2)(g)(iii).....	7, 14
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §89(3)(a).....	12
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §89(4)(b).....	8
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §89(4)(c).....	21

**Additional Authorities**

Ángel Díaz, <i>New York City Police Department Surveillance Technology</i> , BRENNAN CENTER (Oct. 4, 2019), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/new-york-city-police-department-surveillance-technology">https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/new-york-city-police-department-surveillance-technology</a> . ....	1
<i>Ban the Scan</i> , AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL, <a href="https://banthescan.amnesty.org/">https://banthescan.amnesty.org/</a> (last visited July 13, 2021) .....	6
Degroff & Cahn, <i>An Early Assessment of Community Control of Police Surveillance Laws</i> , SURVEILLANCE TECHNOLOGY OVERSIGHT PROJECT, <a href="https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5c1bfc7eee175995a4ceb638/t/602430a5ef89df2ce6894ce1/1612984485653/New+CCOPS+On+The+Beat.pdf">https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5c1bfc7eee175995a4ceb638/t/602430a5ef89df2ce6894ce1/1612984485653/New+CCOPS+On+The+Beat.pdf</a> (Feb. 10, 2021) .....	3, 16
NYC Open Records, <a href="https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/">https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/</a> (last visited July 13, 2021) .....	6
<i>S.T.O.P. Condemns NYPD for 22K Facial Recognition Searches</i> , SURVEILLANCE TECHNOLOGY OVERSIGHT PROJECT <a href="https://www.stopspying.org/latest-news/2020/10/23/stop-condemns-nypd-for-22k-facial-recognition-searches">https://www.stopspying.org/latest-news/2020/10/23/stop-condemns-nypd-for-22k-facial-recognition-searches</a> . (Oct. 23, 2020)..	4
<i>Surveillance city: NYPD can use more than 15,000 cameras to track people using facial recognition in Manhattan, Bronx and Brooklyn</i> , AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL (Jun. 3, 2021) .....	4
Sisitzky & Schaefer, <i>The NYPD Published Its Arsenal of Surveillance Tech. Here’s What We Learned</i> , NYCLU <a href="https://www.nyclu.org/en/news/nypd-published-its-arsenal-surveillance-tech-heres-what-we-learned">https://www.nyclu.org/en/news/nypd-published-its-arsenal-surveillance-tech-heres-what-we-learned</a> . (Feb. 24, 2021) .....	2
Zolan Kanno-Youngs, <i>U.S. Watched George Floyd Protests in 15 Cities Using Aerial Surveillance</i> , N.Y. TIMES <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/19/us/politics/george-floyd-protests-surveillance">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/19/us/politics/george-floyd-protests-surveillance</a> . (Jun. 19, 2020) .....	1
